

AVISTA Green ApS

**Juelsmindevej 6
4400 Kalundborg**

CVR no. 39 65 67 95

Annual report for 2022

Adopted at the annual general
meeting on 29 June 2023

Niels Mathiesen
chairman

Table of contents

	Page
Statements	
Statement by management on the annual report	1
Independent auditor's report	2
Management's review	
Company details	5
Financial highlights	6
Management's review	7
Financial statements	
Income statement 1 January - 31 December	11
Balance sheet 31 December	12
Statement of changes in equity	14
Accounting policies	15
Notes	15

Statement by management on the annual report

The executive board has today discussed and approved the annual report of AVISTA Green ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In my opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's assets, liabilities and financial position at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

Further, in my opinion, management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the management's review.

I recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Kalundborg, 29 June 2023

Executive board

Niels Mathiesen
CEO

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of AVISTA Green ApS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of AVISTA Green ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, notes and summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements, that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Independent auditor's report

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

Independent auditor's report

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on management's review

Management is responsible for management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read management's review and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of management's review.

Copenhagen, 29 June 2023

KPMG
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 25 57 81 98

Jon Beck
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne32169

Company details

AVISTA Green ApS
Juelsmindevej 6
4400 Kalundborg

CVR-no. 39 65 67 95

Financial year: 1 January - 31 December 2022

Incorporated: 6. June 2018

Financial year: 5th financial year

Domicile: Kalundborg

Executive Board

Niels Mathiesen, CEO

Auditors

KPMG

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

Dampfærgevej 28

2100 København Ø

Financial highlights

Seen over a 5-year period, the development of the Company may be described by means of the following financial highlights:

	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018
	TDKK	TDKK	TDKK	TDKK	TDKK
Key figures					
Profit/loss					
Revenue	669.790	399.175	98.076	70.240	29.583
Gross profit	263.356	134.705	7.660	-9.488	-10.857
Profit/loss before net financials	181.056	51.377	-41.756	-39.366	-25.158
Net financials	-7.333	-15.615	-8.735	-2.225	-602
Profit/loss for the year	134.502	29.517	-40.347	-33.530	-20.502
Balance sheet					
Balance sheet total	789.017	706.405	688.374	532.689	318.569
Investment in property, plant and equipment	29.919	20.659	171.213	276.694	0
Equity	353.214	330.274	300.757	341.104	236.564
Number of employees	57	52	48	30	26
Financial ratios					
Solvency ratio	44,8%	46,8%	43,7%	64,0%	74,3%
Return on equity	39,4%	9,4%	-12,6%	-11,6%	-17,3%

The financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the Danish Finance Society's recommendations and guidelines. For definitions, see the summary of significant accounting policies.

Management's review

Business review

AVISTA Green (AVG) was established 1 January 2018 as a joint venture between AVISTA Oil AG, Germany and Greenbottle Limited, United Kingdom with the purpose of running a re-refinery for used lubricating oil in Kalundborg. The re-refinery started production in August 2020 and is producing high quality base oil which is used for production of new lubricating oil. The re-refinery is build with the newest technologies with optimized energy consumption and reduced emissions which places the Company within top tier re-refineries. The Company is a recycling company with focus on circularity, sustainability and the environment.

Recognition and measurement uncertainties

The recognition and measurement of items in the annual report is not associated with any uncertainty.

Financial review

The company's income statement for the year ended 31 December 2022 shows a profit of TDKK 134.502, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2022 shows equity of TDKK 353.214.

The result for 2022 has been above expectations from the Annual report for 2021 as market has delevoped positively in 2022 and production was increased, meaning sales volumes has increased as well. The Company is settling in to market to become a significant factor on the baseoil market in Europe.

Significant events occurring after the end of the financial year

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date which could significantly affect the company's financial position.

Expected development of the company, including specific prerequisites and uncertainties

It is expected that that the total revenues for 2023 will be DKK 700 – 800 million with an EBIDTA on approx. 25 - 30%. The net result of 2023 is forecasted to be region DKK 60 - 80 million. The expected result is influenced by the uncertainty that we presently experience in the world – war, sanctions and high energy prices affect logistic chains and flows of both used lubricating oil (feedstock) for our production and affects the markets where we sell our products with fluctuating prices and less transparency. Further energy prices and production cost are uncertain for the year to come and can affect the expected result negatively.

Management's review

The company's knowledge resources if of particular importance to its future earnings

The Company has the right to use AVISTA Oil AG patented technology for processing used lubricating oil (recycling used oil). The Company pays an annual fee for the license. The factory is placed in Kalundborg an industrial friendly city with a strong infrastructure both on energy and logistics. The Company faces competition on qualified labor from major companies located in Kalundborg but target to keep retention high, building the company culture and supporting an attractive workplace. Research and development in most circumstances is conducted in cooperation with shareholders re-refinery in Dollbergen alternatively with third parties.

Research and development activities in or for the company

The company has no research and development activities, but is involved in Group activities within this matter.

Organisation

In general the Company recruits the best candidate for the job. On 31st Dec 2022 the organization consisted of 63 employees on all levels. One MD, 5 department heads (management level), 4 middle managers and 53 workers – across entire organization 18 women and 45 men. In the management team 2 out of 5 are women, which is an appropriate composition of the team looking at diversity as equal gender distribution has been achieved on other management layers.

Regarding gender composition pursuant to the Danish Financial Statements Act section 99b, The Company only has one member of the top management, which makes equal composition on gender impossible. The company has no planned changes on the top management level in order to have equal composition of gender, but as in all other parts of the company, the most qualified person is hired.

Description of the company's use of financial instruments

The Company is doing business all over the world, but primarily in Europe. Therefore the Company is affected by changes in the global economy, both on global interest rates and changes in currency rates towards DKK. The company assess these risk on a daily basis, and does not use financial instruments to secure cashflow transactions in other currencies or to secure changes in interest rates.

Management's review

Corporate Social Responsibility pursuant to the Danish Financial Statements Act section 99a on social responsibility

The Company is a recycling company which re-refines used mineral lubricating oil, for example hydraulic oil or engine oil from a car. Circularity and green production is key to the Company and is seen as the DNA. The Company has via a third part supplier (DECRA) made a Life Cycle Assessment (LCA) which confirms that the primary products are produced with a 90% reduction in emission of CO₂ compared to base oil produced from crude oil. The Company has implemented ISO14001 which ensures a continuous focus on reducing energy consumption and reduce environmental impact. In 2022, the company has reduced its energy consumption per ton of processed used oil, and will continue to optimize energy consumption in the future. Further, the Company is looking into the development in energy supply and sources of energy available to make sure, that the production is efficient and uses the energy, which is most climate friendly, internally called "Going Green". Even though being a company contributing to sustainability and circular economy, the Company affects the environment with its use of energy. The Company is certified according to ISO 14001 and thereby obliged to continuous improvement on environmental impact. The base oil produced has a certified CO₂ reduction on approx. 90% compared to base oil produced from crude oil refining.

The income is from sale of primary products base oil which is produced in 2 qualities, KS100 and KS150 – the difference in the two products is the quality with KS150 as the highest quality. In addition to the base oil the re-refinery process produces residual products such as gasoil, bitumen, fuel oil, light ends and water. The residual products except from the water are sold in respective markets. Risk management is conducted in cooperation with shareholders. The overall risk management includes production risk, sales risk, financial risk, environmental risk, cyber risk and corporate risk . The risk management is reviewed on an annul basis in order to ensure updated assessment of risk, risk mitigation and financial impact.

Management's review

The Company has implemented a “Code of Conduct” based on AVISTA Oil AG “Compliance Manual” and a “Personalehaandbog”, the two documents contains policies and guidelines for the Company and employes – to mention a few “anti corruption policy”, “compliance with laws and regulations policy”, “human rights policy”. The documents are available for all employees on the Intranet and they are updated on a regular basis. In conjunction with updates the document/change is circulated with all employees on email and also informed on Intra. On social matters, the Company has a policy to be a well-known og trusted company in Kalundborg, which supports local actions and initiatives that helps develop the local community. The Company plans to keep supporting in the years to come by being an active partner in Kalundborg. The Company is a member of Kalundborg Symbiosis which is a partnership between fourteen public and private companies in Kalundborg. The main principle is that a waste stream in one company becomes a resource in another, benefiting both the environment and the economy. In a local partnership, we can share and reuse resources, thus both saving money and minimizing waste. Kalundborg Symbiosis has signed a framework agreement on social economy. The objective is to optimize social sustainability to which all members of Kalundborg Symbiosis have committed. The basic idea is that the symbiosis enterprises cooperate with social economy enterprises as, for example, suppliers of concrete services and in this way contribute to creating meaningful employment for local citizens who are challenged in the traditional labour market, which we contributed to during 2022 and will continue to do in the future. The Company utilize the agreement on social economy when feasible. Our human rights policy is, that we support all human rights, and as part of our business partner screenings, we make sure, that we do not interact with companies which could be associated with actions that do not support human rights. In 2022, we have not registered any violations of our policy. We will continue to work to support human rights in the best way possible during our daily operations. The Company does not engage in actions that could be associated with corruption or bribery. We do not trade with contries where this is a risk, and this is a part of our business partner screening to make sure that we reflect on this matter for all customers and suppliers. We have not registered any violations of our anti-corruption and bribery policy in 2022 and we will continue this work in the future.

Statement of policy for data ethics

Description of the entity's work with and policy for data ethical questions

The company works with data ethics by making sure, that data is handled in a safe manor. Data is collected and stored in securely and the company has a policy where stored data is reviewed and deleted if the data is no longer needed. The company has strengthen the IT-security in 2022 to prevent attacks on data and infrastructure. This is done by both software upgrades and continuesly training of the staff.

Income statement 1 January - 31 December

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u> TDKK	<u>2021</u> TDKK
Revenue	2	669.790	399.175
Change in inventories of finished goods		63.394	7.137
Other operating income		22.143	14.876
Raw materials and consumables		-429.465	-213.573
Other external expenses		-62.506	-72.910
Gross profit		263.356	134.705
Staff costs	3	-39.385	-38.201
Profit/loss before amortisation/depreciation and impairment losses		223.971	96.504
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets and tangible assets		-42.915	-45.127
Profit/loss before net financials		181.056	51.377
Financial income		292	0
Financial costs	4	-7.625	-15.615
Profit/loss before tax		173.723	35.762
Tax on profit/loss for the year	5	-39.221	-6.245
Profit/loss for the year		134.502	29.517
Distribution of profit	6		

Balance sheet 31 December

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u> TDKK	<u>2021</u> TDKK
Assets			
Software		557	1.316
Goodwill		21.774	26.197
Intangible assets	7	<u>22.331</u>	<u>27.513</u>
Land and buildings	8	7.076	6.192
Plant and machinery	8	563.022	571.666
Tangible assets		<u>570.098</u>	<u>577.858</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>592.429</u>	<u>605.371</u>
Raw materials and consumables		39.484	10.055
Finished goods and goods for resale		96.362	32.968
Stocks		<u>135.846</u>	<u>43.023</u>
Trade receivables		22.409	28.272
Receivables from group entities		0	1.773
Other receivables		3.903	608
Deferred tax asset		0	631
Prepayments	9	5.502	1.392
Receivables		<u>31.814</u>	<u>32.676</u>
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>28.928</u>	<u>25.335</u>
Total current assets		<u>196.588</u>	<u>101.034</u>
Total assets		<u>789.017</u>	<u>706.405</u>

Balance sheet 31 December

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u> TDKK	<u>2021</u> TDKK
Equity and liabilities			
Share capital		283.574	395.136
Retained earnings		69.640	-64.862
Equity	10	<u>353.214</u>	<u>330.274</u>
Provision for deferred tax	11	30.127	0
Other provisions	12	8.629	8.546
Total provisions		<u>38.756</u>	<u>8.546</u>
Banks		16.745	0
Lease obligations		252.866	51.833
Payables to group entities		0	230.360
Payables to associates		0	30.060
Total non-current liabilities	13	<u>269.611</u>	<u>312.253</u>
Current portion of non-current liabilities	13	54.785	2.782
Trade payables		52.123	23.348
Payables to group entities		335	13.401
Joint taxation contributions payable		7.662	0
Other payables		12.531	15.801
Total current liabilities		<u>127.436</u>	<u>55.332</u>
Total liabilities		<u>397.047</u>	<u>367.585</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u><u>789.017</u></u>	<u><u>706.405</u></u>

Statement of changes in equity

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
Equity at 1 January 2022	395.136	-64.862	330.274
Cash capital reduction	-111.562	0	-111.562
Net profit/loss for the year	0	134.502	134.502
Equity at 31 December 2022	<u>283.574</u>	<u>69.640</u>	<u>353.214</u>

Notes

1 Accounting policies

The annual report of AVISTA Green ApS for 2022 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to large enterprises of reporting class C .

The company has in 2022 changed reporting class from medium-sized C to Large enterprise C reporting.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of last year.

The annual report for 2022 is presented in TDKK.

Basis of recognition and measurement

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. All expenses, including amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses, are also recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. On subsequent recognition, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated as the historic cost less any installments and plus/less the accumulated amortisation of the difference between the cost and the nominal amount.

On recognition and measurement, allowance is made for predictable losses and risks which occur before the annual report is presented and which confirm or invalidate matters existing at the balance sheet date.

Income statement

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in the income statement, provided that the transfer of risk, usually on delivery to the buyer, has taken place and that the income can be measured reliably and is expected to be received.

Notes

1 Accounting policies

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration, excluding VAT and other indirect taxes. Revenue is net of all types of discounts granted.

Change in inventories of finished goods

Change in inventories of finished goods include the change in inventory value, which reflects cost for feedstock and added production cost for finished goods.

Raw materials and consumables

Costs of raw materials and consumables include the raw materials and consumables used in generating the year's revenue.

Other operating income

The item Other operating income includes items of a secondary nature relative to the company's activities, including gains on the sale of intangible assets and items of property, plant and equipment, operating losses, indemnities relating to operating losses and conflicts as well as payroll refunds. Indemnities are recognised when it is more probable than not that the company is going to be indemnified.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include expenses related to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments under operating leases, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pensions, as well as other social security contributions, etc. made to the entity's employees.

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses comprise the year's amortisation, depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts that relate to the financial year. Net financials include interest income and expenses, financial expenses relating to finance leases, realised and unrealised capital/exchange gains and losses on securities, liabilities and foreign currency transactions, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities and surcharges and allowances under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme, etc.

Notes

1 Accounting policies

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises current corporation tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, including changes in tax rates. The tax expense relating to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income statement, and the tax expense relating to amounts directly recognised in equity is recognised directly in equity.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Goodwill

Gains or losses on disposal of subsidiaries, participating interests and associates are stated as the difference between the sales amount and the carrying amount of net assets at the date of disposal plus non-amortised goodwill and anticipated disposal costs.

Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating costs, respectively.

Software is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Software is amortised on a straight-line basis over the useful life, which is assessed at 3 years.

Goodwill is amortised over the expected economic life of the asset, measured by reference to management's experience in the individual business segments. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the amortisation period, which is 10 years. The amortisation period is based on the assessment that the entities in question are strategically acquired entities with a strong market position and a long-term earnings profile.

Tangible assets

Items of land and buildings, plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The depreciable amount is cost less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life. Land is not depreciated.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use. The cost of self-constructed assets comprises direct and indirect costs of materials, components, sub-suppliers and wages.

Where individual components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, and the individual component is a significant part of the total cost, the cost is divided into separate components, which are depreciated separately.

Notes

1 Accounting policies

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

Manufacturing plants	3-30 years
Other buildings	3-30 years
Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-5 years

Assets costing less than DKK 31.000 are expensed in the year of acquisition.

The useful life and residual value are re-assessed annually. A change is accounted for as an accounting estimate, and the impact on amortisation/depreciation is recognised going forward.

Gains and losses on the sale of items of property, plant and equipment are calculated as the difference between the selling price, less costs to sell, and the carrying amount at the time of sale. Gains or losses on the sale of items of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the income statement under other operating income or other operating expenses, respectively.

Leases

Leases for items of property, plant and equipment that transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incident to ownership to the company (finance leases) are recognised in the balance sheet as assets. On initial recognition, assets are measured at estimated cost, corresponding to the lower of fair value of the leased asset and the present value of the future lease payments. In calculating the net present value of the future lease payments, the interest rate implicit in the lease or the incremental borrowing rate is used as the discount factor. Assets held under finance leases are subsequently depreciated as the company's other non-current assets.

The capitalised residual lease commitment is recognised in the balance sheet as a liability, and the interest element of the lease payment is recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease.

All other leases are operating leases. Payments relating to operating leases and any other leases are recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease. The company's total liabilities relating to operating leases and other rent agreements are disclosed under 'Contingencies, etc.'

Stocks

Stocks are measured at cost using the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than the cost, inventories are recognised at this lower value.

Notes

1 Accounting policies

The cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables comprises the purchase price plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct cost of labour and production/production overheads.

Production overheads include the indirect cost of materials, wages and salaries as well as maintenance and depreciation of production machinery, buildings and equipment and expenses relating to plant administration and management. Borrowing costs are not recognised in the cost.

The net realisable value of stocks is calculated as the expected selling price less direct costs of completion and expenses incurred to effect the sale. The net realisable value is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and expected selling price movements.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets, items of property, plant and equipment and investments in subsidiaries, associates and participating interests is tested annually for impairment, other than what is reflected through normal amortisation and depreciation.

Where there is evidence of impairment, an impairment test is performed for each individual asset or group of assets. Write-down is made to the lower of the recoverable amount and the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net present value and the value in use less expected costs to sell. The net present value is determined as the present value of the anticipated net cash flows from the use of the asset or group of assets and the anticipated net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or group of assets after the end of their useful life.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable is impaired, an impairment loss for that individual asset is recognised.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received, using the effective interest rate of individual receivables or portfolios of receivables as discount rate.

Notes

1 Accounting policies

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under 'Current assets' comprises expenses incurred concerning subsequent financial years.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and deposits at banks.

Equity

Provisions

Provisions comprise expected expenses relating to warranty commitments, losses on work in progress, restructuring, etc. Provisions are recognised when, as a result of a past event, the company has a legal or constructive obligation and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income for previous years and tax paid on account.

The company and all its Danish group entities are taxed on a joint basis. The current income tax charge is allocated between the jointly taxed entities relative to their taxable income. Tax losses are allocated based on the full absorption method. The jointly taxed entities are eligible for the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and their tax base, calculated on the basis of the planned use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable in the respective countries at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Deferred tax adjustments resulting from changes in tax rates are recognised in the income statement, with the exception of items taken directly to equity.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax losses allowed for carry forward, are measured at the value to which the asset is expected to be realised, either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

Notes

1 Accounting policies

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised on the raising of the loan at the proceeds received net of transaction costs incurred. On subsequent recognition, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest method. Accordingly, the difference between the net proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Mortgage debt is thus measured at amortised cost, which for cash loans corresponds to the outstanding debt. For bond loans, amortised cost corresponds to an outstanding debt calculated as the underlying cash value of the loan at the time of borrowing, adjusted by amortisation of the value adjustment of the loan at the time of borrowing.

Financial liabilities also include the capitalised residual finance lease commitment.

Other liabilities, which include trade payables, payables to group entities and other payables, are measured at amortised cost, which is usually equivalent to nominal value.

Deferred income

Deferred income recognised under 'Current liabilities' comprises payments received concerning income in subsequent financial years.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses. If foreign currency instruments are considered cash flow hedges, any unrealised value adjustments are taken directly to a fair value reserve under 'Equity'.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Cash flow statement

No cash flow statement has been prepared for the parent company, as the parent company's cash flows are included in the consolidated cash flow statement, see section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Notes

1 Accounting policies

Financial Highlights

Definitions of financial ratios.

Solvency ratio $\frac{\text{Equity at year end} \times 100}{\text{Total assets}}$

Return on equity $\frac{\text{Net profit for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$

	<u>2022</u> TDKK	<u>2021</u> TDKK
2 Revenue		
Sale of goods	129.357	30.656
Export revenue EU	476.549	328.870
Export revenue outside EU	<u>63.884</u>	<u>39.649</u>
Total revenue	<u><u>669.790</u></u>	<u><u>399.175</u></u>
3 Staff costs		
Wages and salaries	35.995	35.202
Pensions	2.772	2.444
Other social security costs	<u>618</u>	<u>555</u>
	<u><u>39.385</u></u>	<u><u>38.201</u></u>
Average number of employees	<u>57</u>	<u>52</u>

According to section 98 B(3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, remuneration to the executive board has not been disclosed.

Notes

	<u>2022</u> TDKK	<u>2021</u> TDKK
4 Financial costs		
Financial expenses, group entities	1.180	8.668
Other financial costs	<u>6.445</u>	<u>6.947</u>
	<u>7.625</u>	<u>15.615</u>
5 Tax on profit/loss for the year		
Deferred tax for the year	30.758	7.046
Joint taxation contribution	<u>8.463</u>	<u>-801</u>
	<u>39.221</u>	<u>6.245</u>
6 Distribution of profit		
Retained earnings	<u>134.502</u>	<u>29.517</u>
	<u>134.502</u>	<u>29.517</u>
7 Intangible assets		
	<u>Software</u>	<u>Goodwill</u>
Cost at 1 January 2022	2.949	43.689
Additions for the year	<u>53</u>	<u>0</u>
Cost at 31 December 2022	<u>3.002</u>	<u>43.689</u>
Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January 2022	1.633	17.492
Amortisation for the year	<u>812</u>	<u>4.423</u>
Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 2022	<u>2.445</u>	<u>21.915</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	<u>557</u>	<u>21.774</u>

Notes

8 Tangible assets

	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery
Cost at 1 January 2022	6.567	634.804
Additions for the year	1.218	28.701
Cost at 31 December 2022	7.785	663.505
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2022	375	63.138
Depreciation for the year	334	37.345
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2022	709	100.483
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	7.076	563.022
Carrying amount of leased assets	0	58.015

9 Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses regarding rent, insurance premiums, subscriptions and interest.

10 Equity

The share capital consists of 2.835.737 shares of a nominal value of TDKK 100. No shares carry any special rights.

The share capital has developed as follows:

	2022 TDKK	2021 TDKK	2020 TDKK	2019 TDKK	2018 TDKK
Share capital at 1 January 2022	395.136	395.136	395.136	257.066	111.750
Additions for the year	0	0	0	138.070	145.316
Disposals for the year	-111.562	0	0	0	0
Share capital	283.574	395.136	395.136	395.136	257.066

Notes

	2022 <u>TDKK</u>	2021 <u>TDKK</u>
11 Provision for deferred tax		
Provision for deferred tax at 1 January 2022	631	0
Deferred tax recognised in income statement	<u>-30.758</u>	<u>0</u>
Provision for deferred tax at 31 December 2022	<u><u>-30.127</u></u>	<u><u>0</u></u>
Provisions for deferred tax on:		
Intangible assets	122	-289
Property, plant and equipment	48.715	-31.991
Provisions	-1.898	1.880
Lease liabilities	-10.501	12.015
Tax loss carry-forward	-6.311	-19.061
Transferred to deferred tax asset	<u>0</u>	<u>631</u>
	<u><u>30.127</u></u>	<u><u>0</u></u>
Deferred tax asset		
Calculated tax asset	<u>0</u>	<u>631</u>
Carrying amount	<u><u>0</u></u>	<u><u>631</u></u>
12 Other provisions		
Balance at beginning of year at 1 January 2022	8.546	4.577
Provision in year	<u>83</u>	<u>3.969</u>
Balance at 31 December 2022	<u><u>8.629</u></u>	<u><u>8.546</u></u>
Over 5 years	<u>8.629</u>	<u>8.546</u>
	<u><u>8.629</u></u>	<u><u>8.546</u></u>

Notes

13 Long term debt

	Debt at 1 January 2022	Debt at 31 December 2022	Instalment next year	Debt outstanding after 5 years
Banks	0	18.605	1.860	9.302
Lease obligations	51.834	270.824	17.958	179.664
Payables to group entities	230.360	19.077	19.077	0
Payables to associates	30.060	15.890	15.890	0
	312.254	324.396	54.785	188.966

14 Events after the balance sheet date

No subsequent events have significantly impacted the figures at balance sheet date.

15 Contingent liabilities

The company is jointly taxed with AVISTA OIL Danmark A/S (management company), and jointly and severally liable with other jointly taxed entities for payment of income taxes for income year 2018 onwards as well as for payment of withholding taxes on dividends, interest and royalties which fall due for payment on or after 1 July 2018.

Other contingent liabilities not recognised in balance sheet

The company has placed a business pledge of EUR 10,000,000 for the balance with a credit institution with collateral in tangible and intangible assets, inventory and receivables.

16 Related parties and ownership structure

Controlling interest

AVISTA OIL AG
Bahnhofstrasse 82
31311 Uetze
Germany

Notes

16 Related parties and ownership structure (continued)

Transactions

Following transactions has been made with related parties and affects on the following item lines:

Purchase of goods for resale TDKK 133.911 (2021: TDKK 89.803)

Interest Expense TDKK 1.180 (2021: TDKK 7.466)

Income from administrative services TDKK 5.886 (2021: TDKK 4.897)

Purchase of services related to construction of assets TDKK 269 (2021: TDKK 1.953)

Purchase of other services TDKK 5.781 (2021: TDKK 3.698)

Income from sales TDKK 63.884 (2021: TDKK 39.649).

The lease has been entered into on market terms.

Ownership structure

According to the company's register of shareholders, the following shareholder holds at least 5% of the votes or at least 5% of the share capital:

AVISTA Oil AG

Greenbottle Ltd

Consolidated financial statements

The company is reflected in the group report as the parent company AVISTA Oil AG

The group report of AVISTA Oil AG can be obtained at the following address:

AVISTA OIL AG

Bahnhofstrasse 82

31311 Uetze

Germany

17 Fee to auditors appointed at the general meeting

Pursuant to section 96(3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no disclosure of auditor's fee has been prepared. The Company's disclosure of the auditor's fee is included in the consolidated financial statements of AVISTA Oil AG.